

No. 985-2015

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SIHEEM KELLY

Petitioner,

-v.-

**KANE ECHOLS, in his capacity as Warden of Tourovia Correctional Center, and
SAUL ABREU, in his capacity as Director of the Tourovia Correctional Center Chaplaincy
Department**

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE
PETITIONER**

Competitor #: 8

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. TCC’s CHALLENGED PRISON POLICIES PLACE A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON RELIGIOUS EXERCISE. 5

 A. Kelly’s Religious Beliefs Are Sincerely Held and Require Dietary and Congregational Accommodations 5

 1. Kelly’s Religious Beliefs Are Sincere in Light of All the Relevant Evidence 6

 2. The Twelfth Circuit Failed to Analyze All Relevant Facts and Actions Taken by Kelly 6

 3. One Instance of Backsliding Does Not Establish Insincerity of an Inmate’s Religious Beliefs 7

 4. The Twelfth Circuit Improperly Drew Factual Inferences in Favor of the Movant. 8

 B. Any Prison Policy that Results in Prisoners Being Forced or Pressured to Violate Their Religious Beliefs Imposes a Substantial Burden 9

 1. Tourovia’s Dietary Program Amounts to a Substantial Burden by Forcing Kelly to Choose Between Food and Faith. 10

 2. The Fact that Kelly Was Removed from His Religious Diet as Punishment Is Not Important at the Substantial Burden Stage 11

 3. TCC’s Zero-Tolerance Policy Amounts to a Substantial Burden by Setting a Standard that Inmates Cannot Be Expected to Meet. 14

 C. The Prison’s Denial of Congregational Services Imposes a Substantial Burden On Religious Exercise. 15

 1. Denying Kelly’s Request for an Extra Congregational Service Outside of His Cell Substantially Burdened His Religious Exercise. 16

 2. Denying Kelly’s Request for Group Worship Amounts to a Substantial Burden by Prohibiting a Required Religious Practice 17

II. NEITHER TCC’S CONGREGATION OR DIETARY POLICES FURTHER COMPELLING INTERESTS IN THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MANNER...... 18

A.	Neither the Congregation Restriction Nor the Meal Prohibition Further Compelling Government Interests.	19
1.	TCC’s Prison Security Interest Is Not Furthered by Restricting Congregation Because the Policy Is Not Grounded in Relevant Evidence.	20
2.	TCC Has Not Eliminated All Factual Questions and Must Fail at the Summary Judgment Stage.	21
3.	Denying Religiously Required Meals Serves No Compelling Government Interest.	22
4.	TCC Must Fail on Summary Judgment for Failing to Show How Denying Religiously Required Meals Amounts to a Compelling Interest.	22
B.	Neither the Congregation Nor the Meal Policy Is Carried Out in the Least Restrictive Manner.	23
1.	Forbidding NOI Members from Congregating, as Part of a General Policy, Is Not the Least Restrictive Means to Further the Government’s Security Interest.	24
2.	Banning Kelly from Partaking in Religiously Required Meals Is Not the Least Restrictive Means to Further Any Compelling Interest.	27
3.	TCC Must Fail on Summary Judgment for the Least Restrictive Means Prong. ...	30
	CONCLUSION	30
	APPENDICES	a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004).....	5, 9, 13
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5 th Cir. 2007)	11, 23
<i>Beerhide v. Suthers</i> , 286 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , No. 5:12-CT-3193-F, 2014 WL 7239858 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 18, 2014).....	18
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (M.D. Ga. 2012).....	24
<i>Brown-El v. Harris</i> , 26 F.3d 68 (8th Cir. 1994)	13, 28
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	passim
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	8
<i>Chance v. Tex. Dep't of Crim. Justice</i> , 730 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2013).....	25, 27
<i>Ciempa v. Jones</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (N.D. Okla. 2010).....	24
<i>Colvin v. Caruso</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 862 (W.D. Mich. 2012).....	14, 29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	passim
<i>Daly v. Davis</i> , No. 08-2046, 2009 WL 773880 (7th Cir. Mar. 25, 2009).....	13
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	19
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7, 14
<i>Greene v. Solano Cty. Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	16, 18
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	passim
<i>Jova v. Smith</i> , 582 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013)	23

<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008).....	5, 20
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>Makin v. Colo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 183 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>McEachin v. McGuinnis</i> , 357 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Meyer v. Teslik</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 983 (W.D. Wis. 2006).....	18
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)	5, 7, 8
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Dep't of Corr.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004)	6, 16, 17
<i>Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber</i> , 750 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>O'Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 349 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Panayoty v. Annucci</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 469 (N.D.N.Y. 2012).....	25
<i>Reed v. Faulkner</i> , 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988).....	7, 14
<i>Rich v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Schlemm v. Wall</i> , 784 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Shakur v. Schriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008)	5, 11
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15, 17
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....	19, 20, 23, 30
<i>U.S. v. Sec'y, Florida Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 12-22958-CIV, 2015 U.S. Dist. WL 1977795 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2015).....	22, 28
<i>U.S. v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	5
<i>Walker v. Beard</i> , 789 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015)	15, 17
<i>Wall v. Wade</i> , 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	9, 15

Weir v. Nix, 114 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 1997) 17, 18

Yellowbear v. Lampert, 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 19, 21, 23

Statutes

28 C.F.R. § 541.3 (2016) 28

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ii

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(2)..... ii

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ii

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)..... ii

FED R. CIV. P. 56 18

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)..... passim

Other Authorities

146 CONG. REC. S7775 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) (joint statement of Sens. Hatch and Kennedy on
RLUIPA)..... 20, 21

App. to Pet.’s Br..... 1, 4, 22, 26

Charles E. Samuels, Jr., *Religious Beliefs and Practices*, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL
BUREAU OF PRISONS (June 12, 2015), [https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5360_009_CN-
1.pdf](https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5360_009_CN-1.pdf) 27, 29
